follows: 

• Employee Only: The City’s contribution for employees who elect employee only 
medical coverage shall be 100% of the Kaiser Bay Area medical premium (except 
for employees hired before January 1, 2020, who are entitled to a contribution of 
one thousand four hundred and seventy-five dollars ($1475.00) per month until it 
equals the employee only Kaiser rate). This amount is inclusive of the City’s direct 
health contributions in Section A above. In the event that the Kaiser Bay Area rate 
increases 15% or more in any year the parties shall split the cost of the rate increase